

HITA-SECURITIES

incorporated investment firm

ZAGREB

Annual report as at 31 December 2016

These translated financial statements and auditor's report are equal to the original report

April 2017

HITA- SECURITIES Inc.
ZAGREB

CINTENT

	Page
STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD	1
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	2-5
Statement of Comprehensive Income for 2016	6
Statement of Financial Position of the Investment Company as at 31 December 2016	7
Cash Flow Statement for 2016	8
Statement of Changes in Equity for 2016	9
Notes to the Financial Statements for 2016	10-21
Annual report for 2016	22-26
Statement on Corporate Governance Code	27-28

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Management Board is responsible for ensuring that financial statements for 2016 are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards applicable in European Union and accounting regulations applicable to investment companies in Croatia, so that they give fair view of the financial position, operating results, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for that period.

The Management Board has a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, the Management Board continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

In preparing these financial statements, the responsibilities of the Board include ensuring that:

- suitable accounting policies are selected and then applied consistently;
- judgements and estimates are reasonable and prudent;
- applicable accounting standards are followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- the financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Management Board is responsible for keeping proper accounting records, which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position and operating results of the Company, as well as their compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards applicable in European Union and accounting regulations applicable to investment companies in Croatia.

The Board is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities

Zagreb, 24 April 2017

HITA-SECURITIES Inc.

Management board:

Ivan Tadin, President of the Management board

Denis Cvitanović, Member of the Management board

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To Management Board and Shareholder of HITA-SECURITIES Inc., Zagreb

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of HITA-SECURITIES Inc. (the Company), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2016, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting regulations applicable to investment companies in Croatia and in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) which have been established by the European Commission and published in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Accounting act, Law on Audit and International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Valuation of securities

As a key audit matter, we highlight the valuation of the securities that are valued at fair value through other comprehensive income, as they are the most significant item in the Company's financial statements (75% of total assets). By performing the audit procedures, we have selected a sample, and for the selected securities we have revised whether the Company is the owner of those assets and whether their values are presented in accordance with the stock market value, ie the estimate of the assets if they are not traded on the stock exchange.

The presented values of financial assets correspond to market values at the reporting date. In the period from 1 January 2017 until the date of endorsement of these financial statements there have been significant changes in the capital market.

Other information in the annual report

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report of the Company but does not include the financial statements and our independent auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, except in proportion where it is expressly stated in the part of our independent auditor's report under Report on other legal and regulatory requirements section and we do not express any form of conclusion assurance about them. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and considering whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. In addition, based on the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the process of the audit, we are required to report identified material misstatements in the Management Report in the case we have identified them. We have nothing to report in this respect.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. In our opinion, based on the work that we performed during the audit, the information in the attached Annual report for the year 2016 are in accordance with the attached annual financial statements of the Company for 2016;
2. In our opinion, based on the work that we performed during the audit, the information in the attached Annual report for the year 2016 are in accordance with the Accounting Act.
3. Based on the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment acquired in the context of the audit, we found that there are no significant misstatements in the Annual report of the Company.
4. In our opinion, based on the work that we performed during the audit, the Statement on Corporate Governance Code, attached in Annual report of the Company for the year 2016 is in accordance with requirements set out in Article 22, items 3 and 4 of the Accounting Act.
5. The Statement on Corporate Governance Code, attached in Annual report of the Company for the year 2016, includes information from Article 22, items 1, 2, 5, and 6 of the Accounting Act.

RECONSULT d.o.o.
Trg hrvatskih velikana 4/I
10000 ZAGREB

ZAGREB, 27 April 2017

Certified auditor:

Đurđica Šimanović

Audit company:

Reconsult d.o.o.



Reconsult d.o.o., Trg hrvatskih velikana 4/I, Zagreb; Trgovački sud u Zagrebu; MBS: 080091897;
OIB: 89603242748; IBAN: HR8923600001101271099 kod Zagrebačke banke d.d., Zagreb;
Temeljni kapital društva u iznosu od 250.000,00 kuna uplaćen u cijelosti.
Uprava: Željko Trcin i Marija Zupančić.

Statement of Comprehensive Income

	Note	2016 HRK	2015 HRK
Fee and commission income from investment services		2.873.608	3.515.663
Fee and commission expenses from investment services		1.208.581	1.393.197
Net fee and commission income/expenses	3.10.	1.665.027	2.122.466
Realised gains of financial assets through profit and loss		-	-
Realised losses of financial assets through profit and loss		-	379
Net realisable gains/(losses) of financial assets through profit and loss		-	(379)
Net realised gains/(losses)		-	-
Net realised gains/(losses) financial assets available for sale		-	-
Net value adjustment of loans and assets held to maturity		-	-
Other net provisions and value adjustments		-	-
Interest income		286.147	328.900
Interest expenses		16.246	28
Net interest income/(expenses)	3.11.	269.901	328.872
Positive foreign exchange differences		19.767	-
Negative foreign exchange differences		28.348	19
Net foreign exchange differences		(8.581)	(19)
Income from dividends, shares in profit and other securities		146.334	75.443
Other income		59.335	29.281
Total other income	3.12.	205.669	104.724
Depreciation		141.978	184.448
Employee expenses		1.166.381	1.135.481
Other expenses		819.548	926.113
Total other expenses	3.13.	2.127.907	2.246.042
Total income		3.385.191	3.949.287
Total expenses		3.381.082	3.639.665
Profit or (loss) before tax		4.109	309.622
Income tax	3.14.	-	-
Profit or loss		4.109	309.622
Other comprehensive income	3.15.	(540.132)	108.480
Change revaluation reserves (property, plant, equipment, intangible assets)		-	-
Actuarial gains/losses from defined receipts from pensions plans		-	-
Gains or losses from exchange differences on translating foreign operations		-	-
Unrealised gains/losses of financial assets available for sale		(675.165)	135.600
Gains/losses from hedging instruments		-	-
Income tax on other comprehensive income		135.033	(27.120)
Total comprehensive income		(536.023)	418.102
Reclassification adjustments		-	-

Notes are component of Statement of Comprehensive Income

Statement of Financial Position of the Investment Company

	Note	31 December 2016 HRK	31 December 2015 HRK
ASSETS			
Long term intangible assets		247.019	248.376
Long term tangible assets		6.170	17.881
(IN)TANGIBLE ASSETS AND LONG TERM INVESTMENT	3.1.	253.189	266.257
Cash	3.2.	85.252	11.512
Receivables from investment services	3.3.	45.633	60.063
Loans and receivables	3.3.	60.000	60.000
Prepayments and accrued income	3.9.	98.604	
Other receivables	3.3.	348.738	322.701
CASH AND RECEIVABLES		661.894	454.276
Securities and financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss account			-
Securities and financial instruments available for sale		2.783.736	3.458.901
FINANCIAL ASSETS	3.4.	2.783.736	3.458.901
TOTAL ASSETS		3.698.819	4.179.434
OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS	3.16.	36.528.822	21.866.468
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	3.5.	7.250.000	7.250.000
Share capital			-
Profit reserves	3.6.	370.000	370.000
Retained earnings			-
Transferred loss	3.7.	4.157.352	4.466.974
Profit or loss for the period		4.109	309.622
Revaluation reserves	3.6.	(394.415)	145.716
EQUITY AND RESERVES		3.072.342	3.608.364
Liabilities connected with the trade with securities		94.556	118.335
Liabilities for received loans and advances		12.679	-
Trading liabilities		407.382	299.563
Employee liabilities		62.517	67.573
Liabilities for taxes and contributions		46.561	38.528
Deferred tax liabilities		-	36.429
Accruals and deferred income		2.782	8.230
Other liabilities		-	2.412
LIABILITIES	3.8.	626.477	571.070
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		3.698.819	4.179.434
OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS	3.16.	36.528.822	21.866.468

Notes are component of Statement of Financial Position of the Investment Company

Cash Flow Statement

	Note	2016 HRK	2015 HRK
Net cash flows from operating activities		202.650	7.414
Profit/loss before tax		4.109	309.622
Depreciation of long term tangible and intangible assets		141.978	184.448
Provisions		-	-
Interest income		(286.147)	(328.900)
Interest expenses		16.246	28
Assets impairment		-	-
Increase/decrease of receivables from trading services		(14.430)	(36.244)
Increase/decrease other receivables		(148.308)	721.840
Increase/decrease of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss		-	-
Increase/decrease of financial assets available for sale		675.165	(1.731.225)
Increase/decrease of loans and receivables		-	435.539
Interest receipts		260.508	271.764
Interest payments		-	-
Dividends receipts		146.334	96.646
Increase/decrease of other asset items		84.781	69.294
Increase/decrease of liabilities for commissions related to trading of financial instruments		(23.779)	(5.776)
Increase/decrease of trade liabilities		(107.819)	(24.172)
Increase/decrease of employee liabilities		(5.056)	13.817
Increase/decrease of liabilities for taxes and contributions		(8.033)	(3.754)
Increase/decrease of other liabilities		7.232	34.487
Increase/decrease of other equity and liabilities items		(540.131)	-
Paid income tax		-	-
Net cash flows from investing activities		(128.910)	(115.955)
Increase/decrease of investment in tangible assets		(2.495)	(23.600)
Increase/decrease of investment in intangible assets		(126.415)	(92.355)
Increase/decrease of investment in associates and related companies		-	-
Increase/decrease of other investment items		-	-
Net cash flows from financing activities		-	-
Increase/decrease of liabilities for loans and advances		-	-
Increase/decrease of liabilities from issued financial instruments		-	-
Increase/decrease of other items		-	-
Net increase/decrease of cash and cash equivalents		73.740	(108.541)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		11.512	120.053
Cash and cash equivalents at the reporting date	3.2.	85.252	11.512

Notes are component of Cash Flow Statement

Statement of Changes in Equity

	Share capital	Capital reserves	Profit reserves	Profit or loss for the year (period)	Retained earnings or transferred loss	Revaluation of financial assets available for sale	Other revaluation	Share capital
	<i>Amount in HRK</i>							
Balance 1 January 2015	7.250.000	-	370.000	483.956	(4.950.930)	37.236		3.190.262
Accounting policies change	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Correction of errors from previous periods	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance 1 January 2015 (corrected)	7.250.000	-	370.000	483.956	(4.950.930)	37.236		3.190.262
Profit or loss for the period	-	-	-	309.622	-	-	-	309.622
Unrealised gains or losses from financial assets available for sale	-	-	-	-	-	108.480	-	108.480
Other non-owner changes in equity	-	-	-	(483.956)	483.956	-	-	0
Total non-owner changes in equity (previous period)	-	-	-	(174.334)	483.956	108.480	-	418.102
Increase/decrease of share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other owner payments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Payment of shares in profit/dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other transfers to owners	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at the last day of reporting period	7.250.000	-	370.000	309.622	(4.466.974)	145.716	-	3.608.364
Balance 1 January 2016	7.250.000	-	370.000	309.622	(4.466.974)	145.716	-	3.608.364
Accounting policies change	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Correction of errors from previous periods	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance 1 January 2016 (corrected)	7.250.000	-	370.000	309.622	(4.466.974)	145.716	-	3.608.364
Profit or loss for the period	-	-	-	4.109	-	-	-	4.109
Unrealised gains or losses from financial assets available for sale	-	-	-	-	-	(540.131)	-	(540.131)
Other non-owner changes in equity	-	-	-	(309.622)	309.622	-	-	0
Total non-owner changes in equity	-	-	-	(305.513)	309.622	(540.131)	-	(536.022)
Increase/decrease of share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other owner payments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Payment of shares in profit/dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other transfers to owners	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at the last day of reporting period	7.250.000	-	370.000	4.109	(4.157.352)	(394.415)	-	3.072.342

Notes are component of Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to the financial statements

1 Statement of compliance with IFRS

Financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Financial statements are approved by the Management Board as at 24 April 2017 for further approval by the General Assembly.

Financial statements are compiled for financial instruments, financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss account, and financial assets available for sale, except those whose fair value cannot be reliably measured. Other financial assets are measured at amortised or historical cost. These financial statements are prepared on going concern assumption. Financial statements are presented in HRK.

Significant accounting policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented in these financial statements.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

Income from commissions and fees

Income from commissions and fees consists of fees for mediation services in purchase and sale of securities, portfolio management fees, and consulting services. Expenses from fees and commissions mostly consist of commissions for stock exchange services, securities depository and settlement services. Income and expenses are recognised in profit and loss account when the service is provided.

Income and expenses from interest

Income and expenses from interest incurred from receivables and liabilities from business transactions calculated until the balance sheet date are recognised in the profit and loss account on accrual basis. Financial income and expenses are recognised in profit and loss account when incurred.

Income from dividends

Income from dividends from investment in equity securities are recognised in profit and loss account at the date of announcement of rights on dividends.

Net loss / profit

Net loss / profit includes gains and losses from sale of financial assets (realised net loss /gain) and change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss (unrealised net loss / gain).

Foreign currencies

Income and expenses from transaction in foreign currencies are converted into kuna (HRK) at the middle exchange rate ruling at the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are converted into HRK at the balance sheet date at the middle exchange rate of CNB. Foreign exchange rate differences arising on translation of foreign currencies are recognised in the profit and loss account. Foreign exchange rate differences from equity instruments in foreign currencies classified as available for sale are stated in equity, with gains and losses from change in fair value, until sold.

Taxation

The Company calculates and pays taxes according to Croatian tax laws. Income tax consists of currently payable and deferred tax. Currently payable tax represents amount of tax payable on taxable amount of profit using tax rates enacted at the balance sheet date, and all corrections of tax liability amount.

Notes to the financial statements

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method, considering temporary differences between the book values and amounts used for tax calculation. Amount of deferred tax is based on assumed realisation method or settlement of book value of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which unutilised tax losses can be utilised and deferred tax liability is recognised for all taxable temporary differences.

Property, equipment and intangible assets

Property, equipment and office furniture are initially stated at purchase cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost comprises purchase price and all costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to working condition for its intended use.

Maintenance and repairs, replacement and improvements of minor importance are recognised in the profit and loss when incurred. More significant investment expenses are capitalised.

Gains and losses from disposal of assets are recognised in profit and loss when incurred.

Sections of property and equipment with different useful life are recorded as separate items of assets.

Depreciation is recognised in profit and loss on a straight-line basis so that the depreciation expenses are allocated to residual estimated useful life of property, equipment and intangible assets. Estimated useful life of assets in current period:

furniture	4 years
computer equipment	2 years

Financial instruments

The Company classifies its financial assets and liabilities into following categories: at fair value through profit and loss, assets available for sale, and loans and receivables.

Newly acquired financial instruments are classified according to internal legal acts of the Company.

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss relates to financial assets held for trading purposes and assets initially elected to classify at fair value through profit and loss. These assets are initially recognised at cost, and subsequently measured at fair value according to internal legal acts of the Company. All related realised and unrealised gains and losses are included in the profit and loss.

Financial assets available for sale are intended for indefinite hold but can be sold to maintain liquidity or when prices of equity instruments change. These assets are initially recognised at cost increased for transaction expenses, and subsequently stated at fair value based on the quoted prices or amounts derived from cash flow models. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of financial assets available for sale are recognised directly in equity until sale or impairment. Foreign exchange rate differences related to equity instruments classified as available for sale are reported in equity, together with fair value gains and losses.

The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability and of allocating income from interest or expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to net book value of financial asset or liability. Income is recognised using the effective interest rate method for those instruments that are not classified as at fair value through profit and loss.

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when contractual rights to the cash flows from that asset expire or it transfers the financial asset in accordance with IAS 39. Financial liability is derecognised when contractual liabilities are settled, cancelled or expired.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They also include receivables and deposits to financial institutions.

Notes to the financial statements

Operating lease expenses

Operative lease payments are recognised in the profit and loss account using the straight-line method during the lease term.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and in hand.

Employee benefits

During regular operations, at salaries payment, the Company on behalf of its employees that are members of mandatory pension funds performs regular payment of contributions according to law. Mandatory pension contributions are stated as part of salary expenses. The Company has no additional pension plan, thus has no other liabilities related to employee pensions. Onward, the Company has no liability to ensure any other employee benefits after their retirement.

The Company recognises severance pay when the employment contract of the employee is terminated before the regular date of retirement or by employee decision to voluntarily terminate employment in exchange for benefits.

The Company recognises liability for jubilee awards evenly during the period in which the award is realised, on account of actual years of employment.

Funds management in name and on behalf of others

The Company manages funds in name and on behalf of legal and natural persons and charges fee for those services. Since those funds do not represent assets of the Company, they are excluded from the balance sheet in financial statements (presented as off-balance sheet item).

Provisions

Provisions for restructuring expenses, guarantees and litigation are recognised if the Company has present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past event, and if it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Share capital and reserves

Share capital is stated in the amount recorded in the Court Register upon foundation or change in the amount in the register. Equity is stated in financial records as: share capital, reserves (legal, revaluation and other), retained earnings or transferred loss, and profit or loss for the year. Dividends are recognised as liability in period when established or paid from retained earnings.

Liabilities

Trade and other liabilities are recognised based on valid documentation (invoice, contract, calculation), and increased for interest according to signed contract or Company's decision.

Liabilities are classified according to maturity as long term (maturity at least 12 months after the balance sheet date) and short term (maturity within 12 months after the balance sheet date).

Liabilities from loans with interest are initially recognised at fair value, less transaction cost. Subsequent measurement is made by amortised cost and every difference between receipts (decreased by transaction expenses) and amounts paid on maturity is recognised in profit and loss account during the period of repayment using the effective interest rate method.

Notes to the financial statements

Judgments and estimates

The Company uses judgments and estimates related to future. Estimates and assumptions bearing significant risk of creating material differences in book value of assets and liabilities in next financial year are as follows:

- fair value of derivative and other financial instruments (not quoted on active market),
- provisions for value adjustment of loans and receivables (proof of un-collectability)
- estimated useful life of property and equipment.

3 Information verifying items stated in the statement of financial position of the investment company, statement of comprehensive income, cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity

3.1. Long term tangible and intangible assets

Long term tangible and intangible assets is recorded as follows:

(amount in HRK)

Description	Office equipment	Other tangible assets	Intangible assets	Total
PURCHASE VALUE				
31 December 2014	469.476	-	1.672.128	2.141.604
Value adjustment	-	-	-	-
Direct increase	-	115.955	-	115.955
Transfer from preparation	23.600	(115.955)	92.355	-
Sale or disposal	(37.021)	-	-	(37.021)
31 December 2015	456.055	-	1.764.483	2.220.538
Value adjustment	-	-	-	-
Direct increase	2.495	-	126.415	128.910
Transfer from preparation	-	-	-	-
Sale or disposal	-	-	-	-
31 December 2016	458.550	-	1.890.898	2.349.448
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION				
31 December 2015	461.169	-	1.345.685	1.806.854
Value adjustment	-	-	-	-
Depreciation for 2015	14.026	-	170.422	184.448
Sale or disposal	(37.021)	-	-	(37.021)
31 December 2015	438.174	-	1.516.107	1.954.281
Value adjustment	-	-	-	-
Depreciation for 2016	14.206	-	127.772	141.978
Sale or disposal	-	-	-	-
31 December 2016	452.380	-	1.643.879	2.096.259
NET BOOK VALUE				
31 December 2017	6.170	-	247.019	253.189
31 December 2016	17.881	-	248.376	266.257

At the balance sheet date stock taking of long term tangible assets was performed and no differences compared to book value were established.

During the 2016 equipment and programs have been purchased, in the amount of 128.910 HRK.

Notes to the financial statements

Total depreciation of long term assets for 2016 amounts to 141.978 HRK.
 The Company used the regulated amortization rates from the Profit Tax Act, Article 12, paragraph 5.

3.2. Cash and cash equivalents

DESCRIPTION	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
	HRK	HRK
Giro accounts at banks and cash in hand	<u>85.252</u>	<u>11.512</u>

3.3. Receivables

DESCRIPTION	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
	HRK	HRK
Receivables from investment and supplementary services	45.633	60.063
Receivables from support services	180.356	86.093
Receivables for calculated interest and dividends	85.564	67.806
Trade receivables for equity securities	-	-
Loan receivables and deposits	60.000	60.000
Advances, Guarantee Fund	47.577	71.176
Prepayments and accrued income	58.910	97.626
TOTAL	<u>478.040</u>	<u>442.764</u>

At the balance sheet date all receivables were undue. Deposits are undue until 5 July 2017.

3.4. Financial assets

DESCRIPTION	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
	HRK	HRK
Financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss account	-	-
Financial instruments available for sale	2.783.736	3.458.901
TOTAL	<u>2.783.736</u>	<u>3.458.901</u>

3.5. Share capital

Share capital amounts to 7.250.000 HRK and it is paid wholly in cash.

The only member / founder of the Company is Ivan Tadin, Zagreb.

The key goal of the Company in capital management is the compliance with the legal condition of maintaining the minimum amount of the share capital which is in accordance with the Capital Market Law, which for this investment company equals minimum 1.000.000 HRK and to maintain the capital as to be higher than the sum of all capital requirements.

Notes to the financial statements

Other goals of the Company regarding capital management are:

- maintain the capability of the Company to continue to do business according to the going concern basis
- comply with capital requirements
- maintain balance sheet with considerable components of cash and short term assets

The amount of share capital has no changes in 2016.

3.6. Reserve

DESCRIPTION	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
	HRK	HRK
Legal reserves	370.000	370.000
Revaluation reserves	(394.415)	145.716
TOTAL	(24.415)	515.716

Legal reserves were formed during 2009 according to Company Act, precisely 5,1% of the amount of the share capital. Legal reserves are paid in whole from retained earnings.

The decrease in revaluation reserves is the result of changes in fair value of financial assets available for sale during the 2016.

3.7. Retained earnings/transferred losses

Retained earnings / transferred losses include accumulated profit from previous periods.

Profit of the current year is transferred for covering of losses from previous periods in accordance with legal regulations.

3.8. Liabilities

DESCRIPTION	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
	HRK	HRK
Trade liabilities	407.382	299.563
Liabilities connected with the trade with securities	94.556	118.335
Liabilities toward employees	62.517	67.573
Liabilities for contributions, taxes and local income tax	46.561	38.528
Other liabilities	15.461	47.071
TOTAL	626.477	571.070

Trade liabilities are paid in maturity. Liabilities connected with the trade with securities are paid within the legal deadline.

Liabilities towards employees are settled during January 2017.

3.9. Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised based on the deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses in the portion in which sufficient tax basis is expected in future periods, according to tax laws.

On the balance sheet Company has recorded deferred tax assets in the amount of 98.604 HRK.

Notes to the financial statements

3.10 Income and expenses from fees and commissions

DESCRIPTION	2016	2015
	HRK	HRK
Fees and commissions for completion of client's order	2.196.264	2.785.118
Fees and commissions for portfolio management	5.494	6.023
Fees and commissions from services without redeem obligation	183.500	272.000
Other income	488.350	452.522
Expenses for services of organised market	539.612	649.714
Expenses for services of clearing organisation	342.455	387.915
Other expenses	326.514	355.568
NET INCOME / EXPENSES	1.665.027	2.122.466

The decrease in the business volume resulted in a significant decrease in revenues from regular operations, with simultaneous decreasing in commission expenses and fee expenses.

3.11 Net income / expenses from interest

DESCRIPTION	2016	2015
	HRK	HRK
Interest income	286.147	328.900
Interest expenses	16.246	28
NET INCOME / EXPENSES FROM INTEREST	269.901	328.872

3.12. Other income

DESCRIPTION	2016	2015
	HRK	HRK
Dividends income	146.334	75.443
Other	59.335	29.281
OTHER INCOME	205.669	104.724

3.13. Other expenses

DESCRIPTION	2016	2015
	HRK	HRK
Depreciation	141.978	184.448
Personnel expenses	1.166.381	1.135.481
Other	819.548	926.113
OTHER EXPENSES	2.127.907	2.246.042

Notes to the financial statements

3.14. Income tax

DESCRIPTION	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
	HRK	HRK
Accounting profit before tax	4.109	309.622
Expenses not approved by Tax Law	11.240	5.009
Non-taxable income	(146.334)	(75.443)
TAX PROFIT/LOSS	(130.985)	239.188
Tax loss brought forward	(4.741.215)	(7.298.563)

3.15. Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive loss amounts to 540.132 HRK and it is result of decrease in fair value of financial assets available for sale. Total comprehensive loss amounts to 536.023 HRK.

3.16. Off balance sheet items

Off balance sheet items consist of foreign assets of the principal at the accounts for special purposes in banks, which refer to clients' assets.

During 2016 there were no remarks from the part of clients, nor from the part of Agency for performed transactions and their settlement.

The Company is the principal according to the Contract of issuing of guarantee issued by the bank in the amount of 300.000 HRK for settlement of the amount in cases of incompliance of liabilities towards CDCC based on contracted settlement.

The Company is the principal according to the Contract of issuing of guarantee issued by the bank in the amount of 50.000 HRK for settlement of the amount in cases of incompliance of liabilities towards CDCC based on contracted settlement for the custody.

3.17. Contingent liabilities

The Management board of the Company, according to its best estimate, has no indications about contingent liabilities that may lead to an outflow of resources and significantly affect the fair presentation of financial statements.

3.18. Subsequent events

There have been no events after the balance sheet date that should have been published in financial statements for 2016.

3.19. Litigation

Pursuant to statements by the Company's lawyer, Company has no passive litigations and therefore there is nothing to present

4 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities

4.1. Financial assets available for sale

The Company as at 31 December 2016 presented the financial assets in the value of:

Notes to the financial statements

DESCRIPTION	31 December 2016	31 December 2015
	HRK	HRK
Equity securities – quoted on the market	623.760	406.800
Equity securities – not quoted on the market	2.159.976	3.052.101
TOTAL	2.783.736	3.458.901

5 Credit risk exposure for financial assets and liabilities classified as loans and receivables at fair value through profit and loss

Credit risk is the risk of default in liability settlement or potential liability of a counterparty with which the Company made a transaction. Exposure of the Company to credit risk at the balance sheet date, arising from deposits at CDCC, cash and cash equivalents, and other receivables, arises from fair value of instruments whose positive value at the date is stated in the balance sheet. All transactions with quoted securities are settled or paid after delivery through certified brokers. Risk of default is retained to minimum since sold securities are delivered after the appropriate amount is deposited to the account. If either party defaults in its liability, purchase transaction is not completed.

6 Amount of fair value change attributed to credit risk change

There is no fair value change directly attributable to credit risk

7 Reclassification of financial instruments in assets which is measured (a) at cost or amortised cost instead at fair value or (b) at fair value instead at cost or amortised cost, the amount reclassified from one category to another category is to be published, as well as the reasons for the reclassification

In 2016 there was no reclassification of financial assets.

8 For the assets which is derecognised, following is to be published: a) nature of the assets (b) nature of the risks and premiums connected to ownership to which the Company stays exposed (c) when recognition for all the asset is continued, book value of the assets and related liabilities and (d) when recognition of the assets is continued in the terms of its engagement, total book value of original asset, the value of the asset that is continued to recognise and book value of related liabilities

In 2016 there was no asset that was derecognized.

9 Book value of financial asset that is pledged as a security for payment of real or unforeseen liabilities (collateral) is to be published, including the values which are reclassified in accordance with article

As at 31 December 2016 all securities are free from pledge.

10 Collateral (financial or non-financial asset) and it can sell or pledge again the collateral in the absence or because the owner of the collateral is not paying, obligation to publish is: fair value of the collateral in possession, fair value of the collateral that is sold or pledged again, and the liability of return

In 2016 there was no collateral that was recognized.

Notes to the financial statements

- 11 Credit loss impairments instead of directly decreasing book value of the asset, should disclose reconciliation of changes on that account during the period for every class of financial assets.**

There have been no credit loss impairments in 2016.

- 12 If the subject issued the instrument which contains both the component of liabilities and the component of equity and it is about the instrument which has several built-in derivatives which values are interdependent (just like convertible debt securities with the rights of abortive redemption), it is indebted to publish the existence of such characteristic**

At balance sheet date the Company did not issue that kind of instruments.

- 13 For loan liabilities at report date publish: (a) details about eventual non-payment of the principal, interest, gradual repurchase or conditions of repurchase of loan liabilities (b) book value at report date of the loan liabilities which are not paid and (c) if the payment has been made or the conditions of loan instalments were audited before the financial statements were approved**

The Company has no loan liabilities as at 31 December 2016.

- 14 It is to be published following information for each kind of hedging (i.e. fair value hedging, cash flow hedging and hedging of the net investments in abroad):
(a) description of each kind of hedging
(b) description of financial instruments determined as instruments of hedging and its fair value at report date
(c) the nature of risks towards which the hedging is performed.**

The Company has not used hedging transactions in 2016.

- 15 The Subject is obligated publish fair value of assets and liabilities for every class of financial assets and financial liabilities in a way which enables its comparison with book value.**

The Management board considers that the fair value of financial assets and liabilities is approximately equal to their book value.

- 16 Total amount of fees collected for the financial year by the independent auditor or audit company for legally stipulated audit of yearly financial statements, total amount of fees for other review services, total amount of fees for tax consulting services and total amount of fees for other services apart from audit.**

The Company has signed a contract for statutory audit of financial statements for 2016 for a fee in the amount of 30.000 + VAT.

- 17 Disclose information which enable users of financial statements to evaluate the type and range of risk arising from financial instruments to which the subject is exposed to at the balance sheet date a) credit risk b) market risk c) liquidity risk**

This note sets out the details on Company's exposure to risk and methods the Management uses to manage risks. The Company is exposed to risk generally relating to trade and mediation of securities. The Company is exposed to effects of change of conditions on domestic and indirectly on international markets.

The most significant risks to which the Company is exposed to are credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk (foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk, price risk) and operating risk.

Notes to the financial statements

Risk management ensures that preventive and control measures taken to reduce, eliminate or avoid risks are based on risk assessment results and to be effective, impartial and appropriate.

Credit risk

Credit risk is a risk of default in liability settlement or potential liability of a counterparty with which the Company made a transaction. Exposure of Company to credit risk at the balance sheet date, arising from deposits at CDCC, cash and cash equivalents, and other receivables, arises from fair value of instruments whose positive value at that date is stated in the balance sheet. All transactions with quoted securities are settled or paid after delivery through certified brokers. Risk of default is retained to minimum since sold securities are delivered after the appropriate amount is deposited to the account. If either party defaults in its liability, purchase transaction is not completed.

Liquidity risk

Responsibility for liquidity risk rests on Company's Management, which made an appropriate liquidity risk management framework, short, medium and long term financing and liquidity management requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserves of borrowed funds, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching maturity profiles of financial assets.

Interest rate risk

The Company is subject to risks related to effect of interest rate fluctuations on its financial position and cash flows. Risk is managed by maintaining adequate combination between fixed and variable interest rate on loans. At the moment the Company is not protected from these risks since most financial assets and liabilities (cash, cash equivalents, guarantee deposit at CDCC, and received loans) are interest-bearing.

Foreign exchange rate risk

The Company can invest in financial instruments, and execute transactions denominated in foreign currencies which are not its functional currency. However, the Company for now has no assets (except for cash) and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. Hence, the Company at the balance sheet date was not exposed to the risk of foreign exchange rate risk because the assets that were denominated in foreign currencies were minor.

Price risk

Price risk is possibility of price fluctuations, which will affect fair value of investment and other instruments whose value is derived from certain investments. Primary exposure to price risk arises from Company's investments in equity instruments available for sale or at fair value through profit and loss. The Company actively trades in equity instruments.

Operational risk

Business events that cause operational risk and can lead to significant losses: internal fraud (theft, private trading), external fraud (counterfeiting, unauthorized use of computers), practices related to employment and workplace protection, clients, products, and business practices (eg breach of trust, abuse of confidential information on clients, inappropriate trading activities, money laundering and the sale of unauthorized products) and damage to property (terrorism, vandalism, earthquakes, fires and floods).

Exposure to operational risk arises from management / disposal by other means. The Company manages operational risk through ongoing oversight and internal control (which, among other things, implies a clear hierarchy of jurisdiction and division of duties), effective internal reporting, and planning in the event of unforeseen circumstances.

Fer value

Fair value represents the amount at which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled on an arm's length basis in regular market conditions. Most financial instruments of the Company are stated at fair value at the balance sheet date.

Book value of cash and cash equivalents and loans and receivables is equal to amortised cost of those instruments which is approximately equal to its fair value. The Management Board considers that fair value of financial assets and liabilities is approximately equal to its book value.

Notes to the financial statements

18 For assets acquired from ownership of collateral as security instrument disclose: (a) nature and book amount of assets acquired in such manner and (b) if the asset cannot be currently converted to cash, policies which regulate the availability of such assets, or sale of assets or its use in own operations

At the balance sheet date, the Company held no such assets.

19 Disclosure of all transactions with related parties

The Company is under control of Ivan Tadin from Zagreb. The Company considers related parties all persons or entities in accordance with definition set out in IAS 24 Related party disclosures.

2016	<i>(amount in HRK)</i>			
	<u>Assets</u>	<u>Liabilities</u>	<u>Income</u>	<u>Expenses</u>
Euro jezici d.o.o.	-	-	7.883	-
Members of the Board	1.250	-	1.250	220.427
Members of the Supervisory board	-	-	-	87.422

Transactions with the deposit bank relate to a fee to the deposit bank, transaction costs and obligations on that basis, interest income and interest receivable.

Total Expenditures for Salaries of Management Members relate to paid gross salaries and benefits.

Zagreb, 24 April 2017

Ivan Tadin
President of the Management Board

Denis Cvitanović
Member of the Management Board

Pursuant to Article 250a of the Companies Act (Official Gazette No. 111/93, 34/99, 121/99, 52/00, 118/03, 107/07, 146/08, 137/09, 125/11, 152/11, 111/12, 68/13 and 110/15) the Management Board of investment company HITA-Securities Inc., Zagreb, Palmotićeva 2, OIB 32998446701 (hereinafter the Company) submits Assembly

ANNUAL REPORT

of the Company for period 01 January 2016 to 31 December 2016

INTRODUCTION

Despite the general improvement of the economic situation in the Republic of Croatia, the adverse and unstable political circumstances have resulted in instability on stock market and consequently the operating results of the Company. The operating results of the Company are particularly affected by following: low stock market turnover, high insolvency of business entities and high maintenance costs of compliance with applicable legislation.

I. Ownership structure

The only shareholder of the Company is Ivan Tadin, Zagreb, Božidara Adžije 22/1, OIB: 68476242538.

Share capital amounts to 7.250.000 HRK and it is divided into 37.000 shares without nominal value. The Company's book of shares is maintained by the Central Depository and Clearing Company Inc. Zagreb, under the mark HITA-R-A. Issued quantity is 37.000 shares, without nominal value.

II. Statutory changes

There were no statutory changes.

a) Management board

Management Board of the Company comprised 2 members as at 31 December 2016:

1. Ivan Tadin, president of the Management Board, representing the Company solely and individually from March 13, 2013,
2. Denis Cvitanović, member of the Management Board, representing the Company solely and individually. from March 13, 2013,

b) Branch offices

The Company also works through branch offices.

The Company worked through 2 branch offices as at 31 December 2016:

- a) Branch office OSIJEK, Trg Lava Mirskog 2,
- b) Branch office SPLIT, Velebitska 27,

Branch offices are subordinated to Management Board of the Company and are authorised to provide investment services of reception and transmission of orders in relation to one or more financial instruments.

c) Work licence

By the Decision from HANFA (CFSSA), class: UP/I-451-04/09-02/29, Nr.: 326-111/10-10 from 27 August 2009 the Company has been granted an operating licence to provide investment services and perform investment activities and related ancillary services as referred to in Article 5, paragraph 1, points 1 to 7 and paragraph 2, points 1 to 7 of the Capital Market Act, for indefinite period.

By the Decision from HANFA (CFSSA), class: UP/I-451-04/11-02/15, Nr.: 326-111-11-03, from 15 December 2011, licence of the Company to provide investment services and engage in investment activities referred to in Article 5, paragraph 1, points 3 and 6 of the Capital Market Act ceased to be valid.

ANNUAL REPORT

For the period from 1 January 2016 until 31 December 2016

Based on the mentioned the Company is licenced to provide and perform the following investment services and activities:

- reception and transmission of orders in relation to one or more financial instruments,
- execution of orders on behalf of clients,
- portfolio management,
- investment advice,
- services of placing financial instruments without a firm commitment basis,
- safekeeping and administration of financial instruments for the account of clients, including custodianship and related services such as cash/collateral management,
- granting credits or loans to an investor to allow him to carry out a transaction in one or more financial instruments, where the firm granting the credit or loan is involved in the transaction,
- advice to undertakings on capital structure, industrial strategy and related matters and advice and services relating to mergers and the purchase of undertakings,
- foreign exchange services where these are connected to the provision of investment services,
- investment research and financial analysis or other forms of general recommendation relating to transactions in financial instruments,
- investment services and activities as well as ancillary services related to the underlying of the derivatives where these investment services and activities are connected to the provision of investment or ancillary services.

Previously mentioned licence to provide investment services and perform investment activities or ancillary services relate to all financial instruments from Art. 3 par. 1 point 2 of the Capital Market Act, namely other negotiable instruments, money market instruments, units in collective investment undertakings and derivatives. The Company is allowed to hold clients' funds or securities.

III. Procurators

The Company has no procurators.

IV. Employees

The company had 12 employees as at 31 December 2016. The Company regularly settles all employee liabilities in accordance with regulations, especially liabilities related to payment of wages, calculation and payment of taxes, surtaxes, contributions and other benefits related to employee pay.

The company had 8 certified brokers as at 31 December 2016, out of which 3 had valid licences to perform investment advisory services. All Company employees perform services for which they have been highly skilled, in accordance with regulations and internal acts of the Company.

V. Organization chart

During 2016 the Company continued to provide services in accordance with the following organisation structure:

1. INVESTMENT SERVICES SECTOR
 - Brokerage directorate
 - Custody directorate
 - Corporate finance and ancillary services

ANNUAL REPORT

For the period from 1 January 2016 until 31 December 2016

2. MONITORING AND RISKS SECTOR
 - Monitoring compliance directorate (Compliance officer)
 - Prevention of money laundering and terrorist financing
3. OPERATIONAL SUPPORT SECTOR
 - Accounting and finance directorate
 - Directorate of Legal and Administrative Affairs
 - IT and telecommunications directorate
4. BUSINESS NETWORK
 - Branch offices
 - Tied agents

VI. Tied agents

The following tied agents performed activities of tied agents on behalf of the Company as at 31 December 2016:

- Slaven Maretić
- Adria ulaganja d.o.o.
- N vesting d.o.o.
- Argus savjetovanje d.o.o.
- Zvonko Petrović

VII. Development and Company results during 2016

During 2016 the Company directed its business operations to maintaining and increase of service quality, aimed at long term increase of capital market share in Republic of Croatia.

In 2016, the Company made a further step in terms of providing advice on capital structure, business strategies and related issues as well as consulting and services related to mergers and acquisitions in companies.

Furthermore, the Company continued to develop information system based on advanced technologies.

Total income of the company in 2016 amounted to 3.385.191 HRK, with total expenses in the amount of 3.381.082 HRK. Income are mostly realised from commissions and fees for performed investment services on behalf of clients, while expenses mostly relate to employee expenses, rent and marketing and other services. Income increase in comparison to 2015 amounts to 7,59%, and expenses amounts to 5,71%

Profit after tax amounted to 4.109 HRK.

Company trade volume of shares at the Zagreb Stock Exchange amounted to 1.081.897.464 HRK in 2013, 688.121.542 HRK in 2014, 542.479.874 HRK in 2015 and 499.589.685 HRK in 2016.

Market share of the Company in total share turnover at the Zagreb Stock Exchange has been 17,67% in 2013, 11,14% in 2014, 9,20% in 2015 and in 2016 market share has been decreased to 7,79%. The above mentioned decrease in trade volume is in connection with increase of average commissions due to the Board's opinion how low commissions lead to exhaustion of the Company's resources and in the long term to the inability to invest in new technologies that are necessary for further development of the Company.

The Company is the sixth largest investment company by share trade volume in 2016 with market share of 7,79%, tenth largest investment company by bonds trade volume with market share of 0,41%. According to total trade volume the Company is eighth largest with market share of 6,43%.

ANNUAL REPORT

For the period from 1 January 2016 until 31 December 2016

The Company is still second largest by number of transactions (69.243 in 2014, 56.505 in 2015 and 46.963 in 2106) realised at the Zagreb Stock Exchange with market share of 16,15%.

The rate of regular total capital of the company is 50,50% and the required capital adequacy rate is at least 8,00%, which is why the Company is well capitalized.

The Company pays special attention to the protection of client assets that it carries out in accordance with the applicable regulations and the CML.

In accordance to Accounting Act, the Company applies the Corporate Governance Code which is issued by the Croatian Financial Services Supervisory Agency and the Zagreb Stock Exchange Inc.

VIII. Significant subsequent business events

There have been no significant business events that would have significant effect on Company operations.

IX. Risk management

The Company introduced risk management system in 2009, and for that purpose the Company enacted Risk Management Strategy which has been upgraded in 2014 and defined the principles and procedures of risk management. The strategy set out the policies and procedures of risk management for risks the Company can be exposed to in its operations. It set out risk appetite, defined clear lines of responsibility and accountability, method for determining and measurement estimated risk the Company is exposed to or could be exposed to, and defined other matters significant for risk management.

Market risk

Market risk is risk of negative effects on the financial result and equity of the investment company due to change of value of financial instruments portfolio.

Risks arising from market risks, to which the Company has been exposed to during 2016 are: position risk.

The Company has not been exposed to: settlement risk and other contractual party risk, currency risk nor to risk of exceeding allowed exposures.

Position risk is risk of loss arising from unfavourable price movement of shares owned by the investment company and can be conditioned by wrong investment decision or general unfavourable movement in capital market.

Credit risk

Credit risk is risk of loss arising from client's default of cash liability towards the investment company. Credit risk also includes the risk of decrease in value of receivables due to change in credit worthiness of the client, as well as risk of inability to collect receivables.

Accounting and finance directorate monitors all Company receivables and its due dates and term exceeding. If some term exceeding exist, Accounting and finance directorate reports it to the Management Board member and Risk management function executive.

The Company strived to minimise credit risk exposure in its operations during 2016 and has created receivables portfolio as diversified as possible in line with Company operations, taking into account the type, position and client rating.

Operational risk

Operational risk is risk of losses arising from errors, disruptions or damages caused by inadequate internal processes, people, systems or external events, including risk of change in legal framework. Operational risk includes fraud risk from relevant people or clients, risk of error from relevant people or clients, IT system risk.

ANNUAL REPORT

For the period from 1 January 2016 until 31 December 2016

During 2016 the Company did not incur any adverse events with significant damage arising from operational risk, nor did any crisis situation or unforeseen event occur that would influence daily operations of the Company.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is risk that investment company comes to a position of inability to settle financial liabilities at due date.

The Company manages liquidity risk in accordance with Liquidity risk management strategy and Bylaw on liquidity of investment companies.

By using the liquidity risk strategy management, the Company strives to define tolerable exposure to liquidity risk, maintain optimal level of liquid assets, define system of planning, tracking and reporting on liquidity risk.

Aiming to adequately manage liquidity risk, the Company appointed person responsible for maintaining liquidity risk, who is authorised for tracking and calculation of liquidity ratios of the Company. Responsible person is obliged to permanently monitor, suggest reconciliation and manage cash flow with aim of decreasing liquidity risk. Responsible person daily calculates liquidity of the Company.

Management Board member regularly checks the state of the liquidity of the Company.

The Company has been liquid throughout the year.

X. Expected development of the Company in the future

The Company continues its technological growth which is necessary to maintain its competitive position, visible through development of the information system for Clients.

Expanding of the business network is to be expected throughout representatives and increase of income from providing counselling on capital structure, business strategies and relevant matters, as well as counselling and services connected to merger and acquisition of shares in companies.

XI. Treasury shares

The Company did not acquire its own shares in 2016, nor has it in the treasury.

XII. The Company's R & D Activities

The Company is not engaged in research. The Company for its own needs develops a financial instrument trading system for Company Clients.

XIII. CONCLUSION

During 2016 the Company operated in accordance with legal regulation. The Company ended 2016 as the sixth largest investment company in Republic of Croatia by total trade volume, and as the sixth by trade volume.

Management Board of the Company thinks that in the business conditions which marked business year 2016: low stock market turnover, political instability, high maintenance costs of compliance with applicable legislation, very good results have been achieved.

Zagreb, 24 April 2017

Ivan Tadin
President of the Management Board

Denis Cvitanović
Member of the Management Board

Pursuant to Article 272p of the Companies Act (Official Gazette No. 111/93, 34/99, 121/99, 52/00, 118/03, 107/07, 146/08, 137/09, 125/11, 152/11, 111/12, 68/13 and 110/15) and Article 22 of the Accounting Act (Official Gazette No. 120/16) the Management Board of investment company HIT A-Securities Inc., Zagreb, Palmotićeva 2, OIB 32998446701 (hereinafter the Company) makes a

STATEMENT on Corporate Governance Code for the period from 1 January 2016 until 31 December 2016

In accordance to Accounting Act, the Company applies the Corporate Governance Code which is issued by the Croatian Financial Services Supervisory Agency and the Zagreb Stock Exchange Inc. The Code is published on ZSE's web site.

In the business year 2016, the Company has been following and applying the recommendations set out in the Code. The deviations of the certain recommendations are explained in the Annual Questionnaire.

In accordance with the recommendations of the Code, and in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, the Supervisory Board conducts internal control of the Company, with controls of the submitted reports. Detailed information on the management and operation of the Company is provided to members of the Supervisory Board. The Supervisory Board discusses and decides on all matters within their jurisdiction regulated by the Companies Act and the Articles of Association of the Company. The Supervisory Board's report on supervision of business operations is part of the annual report of the Company submitted to the General Assembly.

The Management Board is responsible for overseeing that the Company conducts business books, business documentation, makes realistic estimates of assets and liabilities, presents financial and other reports in accordance with accounting and other regulations and laws.

The only shareholder of the Company is Ivan Tadin, Zagreb, OIB: 68476242538, who is also President of the Management Board.

In accordance with the Company's Articles of Association, the voting right of the shareholder is not limited to a certain percentage or number of votes, nor there are time constraints for the exercise of voting rights.

Each regular share entitles to one vote at the General Assembly.

The Company's book of shares is maintained by the Central Depository and Clearing Company, under the mark HIT A-R-A.

The Company has no treasury shares.

The Company is not in a relationship of mutual shareholding with other companies, there are no financial instruments with special rights of control, nor financial instruments with voting rights restrictions.

The corporate management structures

The Company is a dualistic joint stock company and has the following authorities:

- General Assembly
- Supervisory Board
- Management Board

General Assembly

The General Assembly decides on matters defined by the Companies Act and the Articles of Association of the Company, and issues the Articles of Association, decides on the use of the profit, selects and dismisses the members of the Supervisory Board, issues dismissions to the members of the Management Board and the Supervisory Board, appoints auditor and performs other activities in accordance with the Company Law and the Articles of Association of the Company.

Management Board of the Company comprised 2 members:

- Ivan Tadin, president of the Management Board,
- Denis Cvitanović, member of the Management Board,

The Management Board performs the Company's business in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company and legal regulations.

The Management Board selects and dismisses the members of the Supervisory Board in accordance to the Articles of Association of the Company, Companies Act and Capital Market Law.

The Management Board of the Company has the approval issued by Croatian Financial Services Supervisory Agency for 5 years from March 13, 2013.

The Supervisory Board of the Company comprised these members

- Hrvoje Tadin, President of the Supervisory Board
- Branka Tadin, Deputy of the President
- Slavica Tadin, member

In accordance to Article 250a point 4 and Article 272p of the Companies Act, these Statement is a separate part and it is part of Company's Annual report for 2016

Zagreb, 24 April 2017

Ivan Tadin
President of the Management Board

Denis Cvitanović
Member of the Management Board